NIO9LO8IOSNVIA

09108198 OIS TVINVIN ATdNISSY

\ 7a\ A\ ) %

L —

/R

T




Introduction

This manual has been prepared to help you to use and assemble your silo and
accessories correctly. We recommend that you follow them closely to avoid risks
incurred from faulty assembly or from using the equipment incorrectly. Failure to follow
the instructions can lead to significant personal injury or even death. Please use caution
to ensure your safety.

This product should be inspected as soon as it is received. The client is responsible for

ensuring that all the quantities are correct and the material is in perfect condition. Any
damage or discrepancy between the quantities listed on the Packing List should be
described in your claims report to the shipping company. Our responsibility for damage
or missing items in the product ends as soon as the client has signed the correct receipt
for it. In any case, it is important to retain all papers and documentation associated with
the silo and/or its components.

Until assembly time, the product should be stored in a protected location with the
lowest humidity possible and protected from direct contact with the floor. Never leave
the material out in the weather.

The guarantee supplied with the equipment you have purchased is only valid when
assembled, used, and maintained correctly.

1 Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Safety instructions

As manufacturers, our primary concern is the safety of our customers, their employees and
livestock. Remember, safety is everyone's responsibility, and that is why it is important for
you as proprietor and operator to know and understand the risks and precautions that
should be used when operating this equipment. It is equally important that everyone who
works or operates in or near the silo area be informed about the risks.

Before Starting:

Decide where you are going to build your silo. Make sure that it is a safe location and
above all, use extreme caution if there is the possibility that electric lines might have
contact with your silo. Review all the tools that you will need to use during the assembly,
and test them to make sure that their security measures are in place and that they are
functioning correctly.

During Assembly:

All personnel involved in the assembly and construction of the silo should always wear
personal protective equipment. This includes wearing gloves, protective footwear with
steel toecaps, helmet, ear protectors, protective glasses and if necessary, respirator masks.
Ground all electrical devices.

Keep in mind that many of the components of your silo are extremely heavy. It is
important to use correct lifting techniques that prevent muscle injuries when lifting and
moving these pieces. Avoid excessive overloads.

Despite all the care taken during manufacturing, it is not always possible to avoid all the
corners and edges that can cause you significant injury. To avoid injury, always handle the
pieces with safety gloves and use extreme care.

Make sure that there is no moving component that could take you by surprise during the
assembly.

When assembling the silo on its side, it could roll at any time and potentially trap an
assembler. For this reason, the silo should always be correctly anchored to the ground.
When effecting any operation in the upper parts of the silo, it is important to do so only
with tools that have suspension systems to keep them from falling.

Flag any areas where there is risk of possible danger.

During operation:

Always have telephones on hand ready to contact emergency services.

Make sure that all the safety systems are in perfect working condition and placed correctly.
Keep the silo and its surroundings clean, avoiding any accumulation of decomposing feed
and any type of scrap.

Maintain the construction in good condition. Always replace any pieces in poor condition
and never use any material that has not been supplied by the silo manufacturer, as this
could result in problems using the material that have not been anticipated by our
calculations.

Do not undertake any modification without authorization, as this could affect the
operation, safety, or the lifetime of the equipment.

To avoid possible electric shock, it is very important to maintain all the electric protective
mechanisms of the devices installed on the site. Make sure that all the electric systems are
properly grounded.

You should be alert to any danger signals while you are still in the work zone of the site.
When making any repair or maintenance procedure on the silo, all electrical devices should
be disconnected, and their circuits should be locked so that no accidental start-ups can
take place. If your silo comes with a door in the cylinder, never attempt to open it when
the silo is loaded.

2 Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Safety instructions

When making repairs or effecting maintenance procedures on the inside of the silo, it must
be completely empty. Bear in mind that entering a loaded silo represents a real danger of
serious injury including death.

In case it is necessary to go into the silo, the following conditions must be in place:

1. The electric power supply has been disconnected and appropriate measures have
been taken to prevent an accidental connection.

2. The centre of the silo has been secured.

3. A harness and safety cord are in place appropriately attached.

4. Breathing equipment is available.

5. During the whole time that an operator is inside the silo there should be another on

the outside.
If your silo comes equipped with a ladder, it may be used in two different configurations.
One with the ladder in fixed position that can only be climbed when there is some
protection that prevents access to the silo zone. The other option is to use the hand
ladder, which can always be climbed, but has no protection to prevent access to the silo
zone. In whichever case, extreme caution should be used when ascending the silo:

1. the maximum load for the ladder is 200 kg.

2. Never climb the silo if you observe any damage or incorrect installation of the ladder.

3. Keep the scored surface of the ladder rungs clean and free of any encrusted material.

4. Always remember: ascending a silo is not without risks. For this reason, when you
ascend the silo you should wear adequate anti-slip footwear, gloves, and a safety harness.

5. When ascending or descending the silo, always look at the ladder and make sure
that you have a good grip.

6. Never ascend the silo if your physical condition is not adequate for the task (fatigue,
sleepiness, illness are among the effects of medicines, alcohol, and drugs.)

7. The hand ladder is exclusively to access the fixed ladder of the silo. When using it
position it at the most vertical angle possible and never use it in the horizontal position as a
gateway.

8. To access the roof, be sure to step only on the ladder rungs. Never step on any of the
sectors of the roof.

3 Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Tools recommended for assembly

To assemble the silo the following tools will be needed:

© ® N O U oA W N R

Adjustable Wrench
Ratchet with extension and set of nozzles

Set of fixed wrenches no. 13, 17, and 19.

. Flat point screw removers

2 35/40 cm pincers (S525).
Hammer

Drill (at least 450W power) with 14mm bit

. Concrete drill with 24 mm bit

. High-impact screw driver with no 13, 17, and 19 size heads

Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Parts list

Parts 1 . Parts 2
REF: 31G100010A008 REF: 31G100023A008
Parts 3 = Parts 4
REF: 31G100060A010 REF: 31G100061A010
Parts 5 Parts 6
REF: 31G100011A010 REF: 31G100075A020
Parts 7
REF: 31G100076A030

5 Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Parts list

Parts 9
REF: 31G100013A000

Parts 10
REF: ASGPESAJE

Parts 11
REF: 31G100036A030

Parts 12
REF: 31G100033A030

Parts 13
REF: 31G100123A030

Parts 14
REF: 31G100124A030

Parts 15
REF: 31G100013A000

Parts 16
REF: 31G100128A030

Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Parts list

Parts 17
REF: 31G100127A030

Parts 18
REF: 31G100125A020

Parts 19
REF: 31G100074A050

Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Part list

Parts 20
REF: 31G100001A015

Parts 21
REF: 31G100004A020

Parts 22
REF: 31G100272A020

Parts 23
REF: 31G100000A015

Parts 24
REF: 31G100002A015

Parts 25
REF: 31G100009A015

Parts 26
REF: 31G100100A000

Parts 27
REF: 31G100094A030

Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Parts list

%‘\

Parts 28
REF: 31G100093A030

) Parts 29
REF: 31G100092A030

Parts 30
REF: 31G100047A030

Parts 31
REF: 31G100095A030

Parts 32
REF: 31G100264A030

oL

REF: 31G100074A050

Parts 34
REF: 31G100099A000

Parts 35
REF: 31G100044A030

Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Parts list

R

©

Parts 36
REF: 31G100155A030

4

Parts 37
REF: 31G100156A030

10

Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Parts list

Parts 38
REF: 31G100140A020

Parts 39
REF: 31G100141A020

Parts 40
REF: 31G100142A020

J

Parts 41
REF: 31G100050A020

Parts 42
REF: 31G100049A020

Parts 43
REF: 31G100048A020

11

Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Parts list

Parts 44
REF: 31G100110A000

Parts 45
REF: 31G100117A000

Parts 46
REF: 31G100112A000

Parts 47
REF: 31G100225A000

Parts 48
REF: 31G100075A000

Parts 49
REF: 31G100116A030

[ —

Parts 50
REF: 31G100115A030

Parts 51
REF: 300ABRE100

12

Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Parts list

Parts 52
REF: 31G100114A000

Parts 53
REF: 304901600875

Parts 54
REF: 305031601000

Parts 55
REF: 305031605000

Parts 56
REF: 300ABRE160

Parts 57
REF: 3000067143

Parts 58
REF: 3000067144

13

Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Part list

Parts 59
REF: 31G100061A010

Parts 60
REF: 31G100101A000

Parts 61
REF: 31G100131A010

Parts 62
REF: 31G100138A010

Parts 63
REF: 31G100139A000

14

Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Part list

Parts 64
REF: 31G100218A008

Parts 65
REF: 120.715A

S

Parts 66 Parts 67
REF: 120.779 REF: 120.780
15 Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Part list

Parts 68
REF: 31G100205A008

Parts 69
REF: 111.505

Parts 70 Parts 71
REF: 110.074 REF: 111.506
Parts 72
REF: 110.076
16 Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Part list

Parts 73
REF: 31G100185A010

Parts 74
REF: 31G100175A010

Parts 75
REF: 31G100061A010

Parts 76
REF: 2?2?27

17

Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Dimensions

~
R
N T
3
0,35 m3
3,00 m3
<
TOP VIEW SG180T60
om
2.80 m3
f 1.37 m3 7
S
3
RAISED FRONT VIEW SG180T60 T
=
(e}
S
l 1374
1833
SILO SG180T60
MODEL | CAPACITY (m3)| A(m) | B(m) | C(m) | WEIGHT (Kg)*
SG180T60/1 4,52 m3 1,140m | 3,790 m | 4,417 m 359 Kg
SG180T60/2 7,52 m3 2,280m | 4,930 m | 5557 m 433 Kg
SG180T60/3 10,52 m3 3,420m | 6,070 m | 6,697 m 506 Kg

*Maximum weight including ladder and safety cage

18

Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo




Foundation

2100 ANCHOR PLATE
£ 400+ 1296 ¥ 400«
|\
o
o
#
I 1
| | g
bd
S g I I S
N — | | >
| |
| |
S b
o
o
N
ANCHOR BOLTS DISTRIBUTION EXPANSION ANCHOR FOR
IN FOUNDATION FASTENING TO CONCRETE
o WELDED WIRE FABRIC 150x150x6Q
o
o o
Tp] o
(o] ~—
FOUNDATION CROSS SECTION
FOUNDATION

All instruction shall be considerated as recomendations only because the installation may vary
according to local conditions.

Foundation recomendations are based on a minimum 2 kg/cm2 ground resistance and on a
concrete resistance of 250 kg/cm2 at 28 days.

The foundation site must be free of vegetation and debris and well drained.

19 Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



SG180T60 Models

THICKNESSES

31G100011A010
0.80 mm
31G100051A030
\ 31G100060A010 1.00 mm
\

Yﬁ G100010A008

J SG180T60/1

NN ]
31G100051A030 31G100011A010
31G100060A010
YS‘I G100061A010
g
\ 31G100010A008
J SG180T60/2
|
~

31G100158A030 31G100011A010
31G100060A010
31G100061A010
Y Y31G100061A010
|
\ B(& G100010A008

J SG180T60/3

20 Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Didgesmecabesszaitlly diagtaje

iJ

— b
e

o

SG180T60/1

Btencghoalth pogoién de ths jposisordnicalethdevesticahisets exdpeati ddasldeitbsresmschivieles,
#esaleoseothess|dedislvaxeiesalerammere sttt desshaxegatss réoftesedtomicianel feehtdiefdesun
begirningehasasssadd\qgobaenda pesitideasraitathat is the correct position.

21 Masserhtiey maria@ SR SENEDBE0



Didgesmecabesszaitlly diagtaje

7

— b
. 1
e

SG180T60/2

Btencghoalth pogoién de ths jposisordnicalethdevesticahisets exdpeati ddasldeitbsresmschivieles,
#esaleoseothess|dedislvaxeiesalerammere sttt desshaxegatss réoftesedtomicianel feehtdiefdesun
begirningehasasssadd\qgobaenda pesitideasraitathat is the correct position.

22



Didgesmecabesszaitlly diagtaje

9 ¢

il

il

SG180T60/3

Btencghoalth pogoién de ths jposisordnicalethdevesticahisets exdpeati ddasldeitbsresmschivieles,
#esaleoseothess|dedislvaxeiesalerammere sttt desshaxegatss réoftesedtomicianel feehtdiefdesun
begirningehasasssadd\qgobaenda pesitideasraitathat is the correct position.

23 Masseihtéy marap Sik SENEDEE0



Difereédetiposstecarnitieris

Uniidin tiyoe1l
TornilRocaldezeaddorela M8x15 + € '=ﬂ=' -:ﬂ:- E.i
arandela metalivatalararsties + .
tuehexhgaagbnal M8
Uriom tigoe2 -
Torhidrazairedchb al M8x20 +
o arandegdﬁwt;dwga);m+ Izll]: Izll]: |] -=|']=- {!1
arancheltahvedéhea +
tuehexhgaagbnal M8
UnriGin tiyee33 -
higgagpraideederies MEx30
or ‘Z"andela metalf@@ig’dﬁ@%ﬁ{: EH:I EH:I H
tuehxRERAgbAL! M8 ()
Udigin tigeed4 -
-
Torpidephreanbasagrea MBx30
e ﬁgaageigamﬁaﬁna: T |] 'ﬁl]:'ﬁl]:
tuercadiexrgenallvMg L) L)
tuerca hexagonal M8
Unigin tipmeh —
Tor,
s |+ |+
arandela metaligaalaareha + - -
tuereahgsAgrnal M8
T Udidin Ilme66 _ -
or
Pl AR e 18§3§+ o [l |] . M
aran
tuefes, Séﬁ‘QPH — -
Udidin liyq@e77 — A
Torpillp gakeanhbgsagons) M16x8s +
G et %[%ﬂ%
arandela me L | L)

tuefgg, séﬁgpn b

Aodssitositertilloe dghesneer fapretidoawokiddesdly eDladwtialleviusstiah &b dpretapiastiuaress
Hamgggémpﬁﬂybgp?og{qg la cabeza del tornillo para evitar que se dafien las juntas de goma.
§ﬂfPBEH‘8Héét Eéﬂﬂ?é’ﬂ%%&%c?ff @ﬁ}%ﬁ’@s{ a alinear los agujeros.

Boiet TmIISGURL oI lien e Comprobar gie R SRERSSIENR denivnel dha el
%FﬁﬂFQ%'EoW&@?&é’Hoﬁ'ﬁPégﬁﬁe?ﬁée&é I8 f)%@ﬁ?é spﬂﬁ @Jre aII bolts are conS|stent with the
RARER PANTEEN®ErBaH90s tornillos con un par comprendido entre 13Nm y 26Nm.

IMPORTANT: Tighten bolts with a torque wrench between 13Nm y 26Nm.

24 Masserhtiey maria@ SR SENEDBE0






Ensamblajesdel ey s siemndilyp

IMRFORNAN D e Bapegidelaall
pHesteopdgiti@osiioacta

FherdracieoneBiAl CALSSIRLRR: iBIVRIVIE IV e NIVRIL R EURITBERAIOMN, Vgher! RNRSIRIWS @B@?ﬁﬁ
S&BR1EIPNVRANRLE BOfsThanly. BSEGNh-taR PRGRSsIeRs NP ARHE 1A SACHBRN RSl ek
BhEFRY B YEERAGHSSONIAS MbsIRRAAYNRRS BHSERSAIRSIEE ROIbSHRS PR/ feeplorfidanpatas
Fi'%ﬁi'ﬁportant to overlap the plates in the correct position, only as per instructions in the figure
Esolmportante solapar las placas en la posicion correcta, tal y como se indica en la figura

B@h‘i’%aassembl of the first level, use two long screwdrivers to set the plates in relation to each
Biprantend! {9RiNE HRRURSEPivetortiisg dos destornilladores largos para aproximar las placas
opiies{vniaeiiaa My RBEARe to be placed should be properly degreased to facilitate adhesion.

[iebf dRgeasraga’ P'IRE!AMRNEIIBE RN oRABW AR PRARFUBRORENGAS FiR SelaMisnioRRE
{R)raEsGRE U adherencia.

Inserte los tornillos en el sentido correcto, y siga las instrucciones indicadas (pag 11) para su
correcto apretado.

26 Masseihtéy marap Sik SGIEDEE6



Ensamblajesdel tmcty s semndilg

BANDABSEYLAMKENNG
DE BSTRIBS

BANDBSEYLARENNG
DE BSTRIBS

27 Masseintéy marap Sik SGIEDEE6



Ensamblajesdel tmety s semndily

SDRIBBTILO

80

N
N

BANDASEALINGIENTO

N
N

[o}

200

o

200

o

200

80 ——}L
+— 200

o o o

%200%

%1

0041004100410041004100410041 007“
80 80 80

28

Masseihtéy marap Sik SGIEDEE6



EnsamblajesSdel oty s siemndlg

BANDIA SEALINGENTO
SDRIBBTILO

BANDIASEALINGENTO
SDRIBBTILO

29 Masseintdéy marap Sik SGIEDEE60



EnsamBtzpé aedaatbly

DIRECTION OE
ASSEWBIEY

+ XIANREFJ@ISI'UI@ERIOR

ParBeliciatcchJuamiaie siehderhs, SRRe hacintnaidhel SRR ER vith $8§1YndeferBaNTes
GeRlgHISENEeHIBm iRe LIPSt YRETCRISS: dRgNIOR ARhaRilIR RYBGERRpRRIRREIRE!R SRkRBFRS
ESQI%‘?F, IR RARICKUT cprEeridiRlioRlMA $RdNYIGHES HIRRAIWIERe case of enabling the

Retintafe 198 ISRABRILIP SRURI BRIYPAlIGH FeLeRAMPeIR& sahiBANEIeAE! 4R6APsARilR ASIRE
BRMIGF A0S HRERIGRBA AR GRS S88Br YRELYETIMRIRGREBRR RIT QGTTRSIR (el geiprse por el
26%@%9?@6[&%8@%9@{ strips are to be placed should be properly degreased to ensure
Q&Qa@g@g@g&qgﬁ correctamente las zonas donde va a pegar las bandas de sellamiento para
fRYeresRy %&ﬁ@qmﬁi?ht direction and follow the instructions indicated on page 11 for correct
H’{j’rﬁ@ﬁir‘ﬁf tornillos en el sentido correcto, y siga las instrucciones indicadas (pag 11) para su
correcto apretado.

30 Masserhtdy manta Sk 8GEREDTE0



Massehtty mearaE S SENEDSE0



EnsamBtzpé aedaatbly

BANDABSEYLAAENNG
DE BSTRIBS

0
\L BANDIA

SDRIBBTILQ

ENT(

@)

@)

O

oL
DE BOTRIOS
o
\—BHNMSEQLLNYZH ENTO
SDRIBBTILO
@)
o

32 Masseihdéy marap Sik SEGIEDEE6



EnsamBtzpé aedaatbly

Bitheeatsemtaylizabdong @bne mowtz)y
directamdloter, weobeeomeherglidiat yde
essemmihel v soofontat e técippey &
tblvasainmeistimodjeimpsudb estavenartbed
assspiMireransprordedewitnoaitrotaring
silootatante silononitjectdmes deceg
assembbomtsseenbitepteeeti@ sectias
tgaclly, larfdrmandprreata, dseynordes
dwesecteded hedfigowesinthaadfoll s
trmastegh tbea twenppositadesctdos
Qrateotbecforesseettashof thentacdnaws
mssembledio asseoibhgs of déhe todum
correspondiagtezectors ek theertioppes
caanpmceddrevhes tble Sim BOfotpded
80rdegrareson el montaje.

33

Massehbty mearaE S SENEDSE0




Ensahibpgyerdesketobly

/7IE(NWEB RINERIOR

° ° ° o |o] o ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °

© © © © © © o o o o o o o o
© © o © © © o o o o o o o o

°
o
o
o
o
o
o
°
o
o
o
o
o
°
°
o
o
o
o
o
o
°
o
o
o
o

FParhdgiviasstmiuptafeie ddotbhppde) ciloneatbdaceteradfcide sécientod e bogentdo deytana
obtheuthlppeerartiedlascats) ohjamte itichle sodecunidg. ditlismiipontaniolo Bgedrtapttentestwepar be
sentect pesitlamamitjéancbesaattly tas jt ¢o stoosenindibe ewljbduiras fiayljtedas.

Onaeda polsitiadp weefrsimacecishaldbcgioarsb@aeakeasehemgaioc(padeaddp). Zones where
Bele SRARRPEATES 6P8 RS IFENSRIR RS FANALENSIR ¥ast @eRah &R hardrs e mipispara

favorecer su adherencia.
Inserighestoeminos tre slobédlitke it and, folloiydagnskstrobernmisglicried dus p@eg 1 jopkghten
tlsrecdoregetyado.

34 Massezhtty mearaE S SENEDSE0












EnsamBidgesadiupt dit atsankin

1Py S SR diSA088 S f‘l’ﬁr%fk?ﬂe Kari

f MY t.88 |§Sp8 Aban
v LN
Ll’}ﬂ 96@} .ﬂ?‘EP.% ?&8

°5f 18 a cabez |
Tﬁ %”Qﬁ[jy?gbg U|d|st E

r"f’"f“ef“n eé’ﬁ ﬁqﬁas ,uné@
vertnc%lefs]ge d% ?i o} sm;])%nor

BANDABSEYLAEWNNGC—
DE BSTRIBS

38

Massehtty mearaE S SENEDSE0



Ensahibpgyerdesketobly

Completar el montaje del techo del silo. La tolva del silo, no debe terminar de cerrarla sin antes

[rosapPiRifoticRESAEIIN 8f MfISIR: 1Bbockhfe L4 &QE@?G FobBY a0 jOLRR Y8Rl Bas

B&eR fiﬁé%%’&&ﬁé'ﬁ%rgé‘éaﬁé%m ReAetPArtofPaGR Foected, the outlet port can begin to
81%& R8N eSO HRRRTe s%ﬂ%é’VBSF%Q%'é%%‘Q HdPAMIR R Rlafsdishey g

EWBF‘(—:T ggrggﬁgfb}%pdwsure a good adhesion.

|H§8F eliss §8Fﬁmﬁs"éﬁ*@ Sohtidirestivgng dpiovedhisinstyehiensinarisaiad (9 PRgep i '
reginadhsmeprrectly-

39 Masserhtdy manta Sk 8GEREDTE6



Ensambl&jepge ronditarrdes e toblg

WIEEDIETANT :

Ab raestantite tbeaocdd etatidet, Bhgngoreabhdiae tmo
N derdéos Hokeagnpicadezbmaléidoscenuenfigurél ) wah
iy one linmed tde doreillesatpeadthitevilnetdiopperofesd
7 grdicyeadariijcated. in figure number two (2).

Bébereaesehgrasautytoseitagesitas lase zonke

plznde whaube gar deg astab plepallpitaerisyvara

e tmademtitesicadherencia.
(2)\_ InsertetHesstyavilb inghesrighintdiechoreatod jotina
(ffeg 1) the insstnectmmes indicattas (pagpdde pata few

tightectmgphetadoorrectly.

40 Massehtty mearaE S SENEDBE0



Ensamblaitodélcctbarade dedbly

BANDIASEALINGIENTO
SDRIBBTILO

El montaje del cuerpo, del silo se

fHOMPEP oI PRREMAY Yng Bio:-8od¥
g ‘PG‘RUG@BH&JO)?O“'”Q door
D! PP WhreBiERRNENRIE
byhAsSEIG8 VEIPEeaHE 1R BEnBARCEE
Sbrdifiers  PERRETY tdogreased df
SARUrEnRI000 adhesion. Insert the
REws inole iHedihslireetion gind £pliyy
Igrdigtructions;jpdigated; an, page,dd
iRGikgRieningAemy $ogg sy correcto

apretado.

41

Massehtty mearaE S SENEDSE0



|
Massehtty mearaE S SENEDSE0






Aspearbhiajé Horsgpeplactaea

44 Masserhtiy manag Sk SGNEDTE6






Endapwiajg valdeaapentinly

Adsaoiibhjeodeheabipetttcpedbta
widipergendieorsiwbathsitoortigrod
yengaddcainchades a ladder. If the
SHb dlasib |addenesescwdend tse
ajisguoitirgramomeits |@s catmoamas
freasacablmisegonéa flguend yhe!
astrersxgyimfiguigurar@ber two (2).
I&n geuno simerdessalerat
itodudiesackaackm dbpbeacntsido sl
giisponetswilsagaeanas figdigure
ropunestosh (2).

BREFEDEAMCHRA S RENZAAD O
STEBI WIEREDO

46 Masserintdy mana Sik SENEDHE6



Difereédetiposstecarnitieris

Udigin typee83

(] ()

Torhidragtredhbaragmyaal M8x60 + .=Il]=. {.1

tuerca hexagonahexégiuoabnts M8 )
Uridin tygmeD _ -
Torhidmagsdredhbasagmoal M8x60 + ab ab {.1
arandetiahetidicar + (] ()

tuerca hexagonahexaguoabnts M8

Adssitoaitertilloe dghemeer faprietidonsiokiddesdly eDiadmtialleviusstiah éddpretapiasttuakeans
agw}g@gémpgg{ybgy% g la cabeza del tornillo para evitar que se dafien las juntas de goma.

§ﬂfPBEH‘8Héét Eéﬂﬂ?é‘ﬂ%%&?&ff ar'f‘}%ﬁ’@g a alinear los agujeros.

Boicr dSeDIRAIRL LR LU dhe Somprabir e B0 SRS darin el s o e
%PﬁﬂF%'EoW&ﬁHéob‘oﬁrg%gHﬁe?ﬁée&é I8 B%réﬁg Sl\éa @re all bolts are conS|stent with the
RAREIR PANTEN®ErBaH90s tornillos con un par comprendido entre 13Nm y 26Nm.

IMPORTANT: Tighten bolts with a torque wrench between 13Nm y 26Nm.

47 Masserhtiey maria@ SR SEREDBE0



Ensairdniaier estheately|aatpepasterokin

Masaeoty maraE S SEIED S0

48



Ensairdniaier estheately|aatpepasterokin

Masaeoty maraE S SEIED S0

48



Roof assembly

Type 9

50 Assembly manual SG180T60 Silo



Ensairdniaier estheately|aatpepasterokin




Ensairdniaier estheately|aatpepasterokin

G estdératiion

Massehbty mearaE S SENEDSE0



Ensairdniaier estheately|aatpepasterokin

53

Massehtty mearaE S SENEDBE0



EnsamblBjeekitrdgic ity nesseatiay

FPolew tieatids yatgm
fikemiaiiza ©100 mmm

Chinreeemadiscepgiassion
decorafgessiongtiva@ESP@NHE0 mm

54 Massehtty mearaE S SENEDSE0



EnsamblBjeckitrdgic ity nesseatiay

SDRIBBTILO

BANDASEALINGIENTO

BANDASHEALINGIENTO
SDRIBBTILO

BANDBSEYLAEKENNG
DE BSTRIBS

55 Masserhtdy mania Sk 8GRED B0



EnsamblBjeckitrdgic ity nesseatiay

BANDASEYLARKNNG
DE BBTRIBS

ST
16x au?tﬁmr?te
4.8 x 20 v

Massehbty mearaE S SENEDSE0

56



EnsamblBjeckitrdgic ity nesseatiay

N

Riasiilimgepréssack

1.2 bar

Bésagardsa devook
ovesupressure

[@ presion indicada

Missehbity mamtaie S SEEDTE6



Feedbmsanblajelkividcashe mivb

()
+@+ +u
BARDAYREEEAMNBITO

DEBRIPEO Torniltegagenzhbaxogmeal M8x30 +

arandela jubtzedevgshea +
arancetahveddhe +

tuerchexaxgagonat M8

58 Masahiity meantag SR SGEDSE0



Feedbmsasblajelbividoashe mivb

BSABDAGESEAMIEGTO
DS'BRJ]PISO

+{]

8x +@]+

Torniltezabenshbaxiagryeal M8x30 +

arandela jubtzedevgehsa +
aranoedtahveddhes +
tuerchenaxgagonat M8
0
¥ BAINDIA SFEALINGENTO
IR % e SDRIBBTILO

59 Masserhtdy manta Sk 8GERED B0



EnsamGityel&it deop kdrtes sdimily

Masseindéy marap Sik SGIEDEE6



EnsamBiarelkit dieop lkélrtes sdimibly

nn
{[ofl

nn )\
IIoll_|

lloll
LI\

BANDASEYLARKNNG A
DE BSTRIBS

-

32x| +(ﬂ+

Torniltezabenshbaxragmeal M8x30 +
arandela jubtzedevgshea +
arancedtahveddhen +

tuerchehexgagonat M8

+

61 Massehtty mearaE S SENEDBE0




Plapticisadseiterianistitedon

+++@

Unio ty ot 1
TornMlastabeza pbestifcasis M8x25 +
arandela jubtzedevgehea +
aranoedtahveadhhes +
tuelexhgaagbnat M8

Uniio tyfec22
Tormlkstialzerbheladisoraso WEEZD +
arandela jubtzedevgehea +
aranohedtahvedshen +
tuerexhgaagbnat M8

Uniio tythea33
Tormlkstalzeroheladtsaaso NS +
arandela jubtzedevgehex +
aranceltahveashea +
tuehexhgaagbnat M10

Umiid tyieod4
Torkidaagechbaxiagmeal M10x25 +
tuerexhgzagbnat M10

+{)
+(ﬂ+ .

.
——

Ulito hy{eos5
Torhxstiatzeraheladistraco WEEZD +

arandela jubtzedevgehea +
tuerexhgaagbnat M8

Ukniid yixeoc6
Torkideagteashkaxagoeal M10x25 +
arancedtahvesshes +
aranceltahveashea +
tuerexhgaagbnat M10

b

-

AL

+| 0

rw@rw@@@

|
J+[*

Addssitositertullbe deghemmeelr fapriettdonsokiddesdly eDiadmtialleviusstahéddpretapliastiuaress
agmgﬁggmpg%bgqug la cabeza del tornillo para evitar que se dafien las juntas de goma.

RRPpeiEncy Béﬂr#*géeﬁﬁﬁﬁfés@@“‘éi@g eorobet o ag”i?ré’; sicidn, fanto el tino de jupta
§ Fore |ns rhr&glfﬁe screfws ¥ OUIgebn rcc:()h uc%e%el??g?n oﬁg’spoorrectgﬁﬁstgeu %{Jomi cjiz‘ ﬂ]
ﬁﬁ?ﬂm@‘ih'eow&fé?d}éoeoﬁrg%éa@eﬁée&é I8 f)%réﬁ% sl\éﬁhﬁwﬁé‘re all bolts are conS|stent with the
RAREIR PANTEN®ErBBHS0s tornillos con un par comprendido entre 13Nm y 26Nm.

IMPORTANT: Tighten bolts with a torque wrench between 13Nm y 26Nm.

62 Masseihtdéy marap Sik SGIEDEE0



General@mjpartootitleziaquéastiiiiada

o awedinthesr astpgxisit
i & dettoanidosa speaifi
6 Masserhtéy meraj Sik 8GN




	00
	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08
	09
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	32
	33
	34
	35
	36
	37
	38
	39
	40
	41
	42
	43
	44
	45
	46
	47
	48
	49
	50
	51
	52
	53
	54
	55
	56
	57
	58
	59
	60
	61
	62
	63

